## FORM 1

## NOTICE OF DELEGATION OF DECISION TO CABINET MEMBER BY STRONG LEADER

Section 15(4) of the Local Government Act 2000, the senior executive member may discharge any of the functions that are the responsibility of the Cabinet or may arrange for them to be discharged by another member of the Cabinet or Officer. On 1st December 2010, the Council adopted the Strong Leader Model for Corporate Governance 2011 as required under Part 3 of The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (The 2007 Act).

I, Cllr Marcus Hart, as Strong Leader, delegate the decision to commence the procurement through a competitive tender exercise for refurbishment works at No.1 The Courtyard, Buntsford Gate Business Park, Bromsgrove, as detailed in the Forward Plan to the Cabinet Member detailed below:

Cllr David Ross, Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Portfolio

Dated: 26<sup>th</sup> May 2023

Signed:

Leader of the Council

M. J. Hart

## FORM 2

## NOTICE OF DECISION OF CABINET MEMBER

Pursuant Section 15(4) of the Local Government Act 2000, as amended by section 63 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the senior executive member may discharge any of the functions that are the responsibility of the Cabinet or may arrange for them to be discharged by another member of the Cabinet or Officer. On 1st December 2010, the Council adopted the Strong Leader Model for Corporate Governance 2011 as required under Part 3 of The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (The 2007 Act).

In accordance with the authority delegated by the Leader, I have made the following decision:

Subject	Decision	Reason for decision	Date for Decision to be taken
No.1 Courtyard, Buntsford Gate, Bromsgrove: Procurement of Works	To commence the procurement through a competitive tender exercise for refurbishment and fire safety works, including approving the tender evaluation model contained in Section 4 of the report.  To grant delegated authority to the Head of NWedR, in consultation with the Solicitor of the Council, the Head of Resources and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Portfolio to award the contract.	To provide suitably sized lettable units that are compliant with fire safety standards.	26th May 2023

I confirm that the appropriate statutory officer consultation has taken place with regard to this decision.

Dated: 26<sup>th</sup> May 2023

FORM 2	
Signed:	DORROSS
Councillor:	Cllr David Ross, Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Portfolio